Declaration-Forest Conservation Plat - Subdivision Plat - H

RW%-083 J.O. 45-11338 Item (FC) Election District 10th

FOREST CONSERVATION DECLARATION OF PROTECTIVE COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS

THIS DECLARATION, made this 107 day of 5, 2008, by BRIARKNOLL LLC, a Maryland limited liability company, (the "Grantor"); and BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND, a body corporate and politic (the "Grantee").

WHEREAS, the Grantor is the owner in fee simple of all that property situate and lying in the 10th Election District of Baltimore County, Maryland, by virtue of a Deed dated January 1, 2004, and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 0020272, folio 517, which was granted and conveyed by Wanda Umerley to BRIARKNOLL LLC, a Maryland limited liability company (the "Property"). The Property subject to this Forest Conservation Declaration of Protective Covenants, Condition and Restrictions is more particularly set forth and shown on those certain Plats entitled "Plats 1 of 4, 2 of 4, 3 of 4, and 4 of 4 of BRIAR KNOLL," dated August 26, 2005, and recorded among the Plat Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber 78, folios 138, 139, 140 & 141 (the "Plats") and

WHEREAS, Code of Maryland Regulations, as amended (hereafter referred to as "COMAR") Section 08.19.05.02 requires the establishment of long-term protective measures for all land retained as forest, afforested, or reforested areas defined in Md. Code Ann. Nat. Res.§ 5-1601.

WHEREAS, the Baltimore County Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management ("DEPRM") has primary responsibility for developing and implementing a local forest conservation program within Baltimore County pursuant to Md. Code Ann. Nat. Res. § 5-1603; and

WHEREAS, in order to protect the environmental quality of the area of the Property, said area containing 12.1313 acres, more or less, as designated as "Forest Conservation Easement" on that certain Plat entitled "Plats 1 of 4 of BRIAR KNOLL," dated August 26, 2005, and recorded among the Plat Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber 78, folio 138, the Grantor desires to protect said Forest Conservation Easement by imposing covenants, conditions and restrictions which will bind the lots and the present and future owners thereof. The County shall have the legal right to enforce the covenants, conditions and restrictions as set forth herein together with the enforcement rights referenced in Section 4.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the benefits derived by the Declarant and its successors in interest, the said Grantor, for itself, its successors and/or assigns, does hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Except as provided for in an approved Forest Conservation Plan pursuant to § 33-6-110 of the Baltimore County Code, as amended (hereafter referred to as "the Code"):
 - a. Existing vegetation within the Forest Conservation Easement shall not be disturbed. This includes, but is not limited to, disturbance by tree removal, shrub removal, clearing, mowing, burning, spraying, and grazing;
 - b. Soil disturbance shall not take place within the Forest Conservation Easement by grading, stripping of topsoil, plowing, cultivating, or other practices;
 - c. Filling or dumping shall not occur within the Forest Conservation Easement;
 - d. Animals shall not be housed, grazed, or otherwise maintained within the Forest Conservation Area, except to traverse the Forest Conservation Area at a designated crossing in order to access the pasture land on the east side of Lot 7;
 - e. Pesticides shall not be stored, used, or applied within the Forest Conservation Easement, except for the spot spraying of noxious weeds consistent with the recommendations of the University of Maryland Cooperative Extension Service;
 - f. Motorized vehicles shall not be stored or operated within the Forest Conservation Area, except for maintenance and emergency use approved by DEPRM and to traverse the Forest Conservation Area at a designated crossing in order to access the pasture land on the east side of Lot 7;
 - g. Materials shall not be stored within the Forest Conservation Easement;
 - h. Logging and timber harvesting operations shall not occur within the Forest Conservation Easement except in accordance with a Forest Management Plat that has been approved by DEPRM as part of the Forest Conservation Plan.
- 2. Waiver by DEPRM. The aforementioned covenants, conditions and restrictions may be waived or modified by variance only by DEPRM as provided in Code § 33-6-116.
- 3. Easement for Access. The Declarant hereby grants to Baltimore County, Maryland, an easement of access to the Forest Conservation Easement as shown and indicated "DRAINAGE AND UTILITY & BALTIMORE COUNTY ACCESS EASEMENT" on the aforesaid Plats for the limited purposes of inspecting and maintaining the Forest Conservation Easement and to ensure compliance with the Forest Conservation Plan and Title 6 of Article 33 of the Code, and for no other use or purpose.

4. Miscellaneous.

a. Enforcement shall be pursuant to the Enforcement Procedures of §§ 33-6-118 et seq. of the Code. Invalidation of any one or more of these covenants by

judgment or court order shall in no way affect any other provisions, which shall remain in full force and effect.

- b. Any failure by any party entitled to enforce any of the covenants, conditions and restrictions herein contained, shall in no event be deemed a waiver of the right to do so thereafter as to the same breach, or as to one occurring prior to, or subsequent thereto.
- c. These covenants shall run with and be binding upon the Property and shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the Declarant, its successors and/or assigns. These covenants and the rights and liabilities arising hereunder are governed by and shall be determined in accordance with the laws of the State of Maryland.

[SIGNITURES AND NOTARY ON FOLLOWING PAGES]

WITNESS, the hands and seals of the Grantor, this day and year first above written.

ATTEST/WITNESS

BRIARKNOLL LLC,

A MARYLAND LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

By:

Umerley, Inc. Sole Member

Parts & Bush

By:

Barbara A. Daly

President

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this day of day of day, in the year 2008, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public, personally appeared Barbara A. Daly and that she as President of Umerley, Inc., sole member of BRIARKNOLL LLC, a Maryland Limited Liability Company, being authorized to do so, acknowledged the foregoing Declaration to be her act, and IN MY PRESENCE SIGNED AND SEALED THE SAME.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

Notary Public

My Commission expires:_

This is to certify that the within instrument was prepared by an attorney admitted to practice before the Court of Appeals of Maryland.

Christopher W. Keelty, Esq.

APPROVED FOR LEGAL FORM AND SUFFICIENCY*

(Subject to Execution by A Duly Authorized County

Administrative Official and County Council, if Indicated)

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY ATTORNEY

*Approval of Legal Form and Sufficiency Does Not Convey

Approval or Disapproval of Substantive Nature of Transaction.

Approval is Based Upon Typeset Document. All Modifications Require Re-Approval.

APPROVED AND ACCEPTED this STL Day of _______, 20_08_.

ATTEST/WITNESS

Donna Morison

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND:

В

Name: Fred Homan County Administrative Officer

Suderer went of the ong to the one of the on

JOINDER BY TRUSTEES

See Deed of Trust/Mortgage, dated December 4, 2006, and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber 24875, at folio 762 et seq. The undersigned TRSTE, Inc., by Maryland in Liber 24875, at folio 762 et seq. The undersigned TRSTE, Inc., by Mortgage joins herein to assent to the terms and provisions of the foregoing instrument and assent to waive and subordinate the lien of said Deed of Trust/Mortgage to the legal operation and effect of the interest being acquired by Baltimore County under the foregoing instrument.

ATTEST/WITNESS:

Trustee

TRSTE, Inc.

Trady

By: Margaret & Dunsnure (SEAL)

Title: Vice President

STATE OF Juginia: COUNTY OF Fairfax: TO WIT:

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day of day of

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and Notarial Seal, the day and year first above written.

My commission expires on 8-31-09

Notary Public FRANCES G. WILSON
Notary Public
Commonwealth of Virginia
347842

ATTORNEY CERTIFICATION

SUBDIVISION/PROJECT NAME: Briar Knoll PUBLIC WORKS AGREEMENT NO: 100601

CRG NO: X - 410

FINAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN DATED:

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES, REPRESENTS AND OPINES TO BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND, that:

- 1. The undersigned is an attorney duly admitted to practice before the Court of Appeals of Maryland and is in good standing thereunder.
- 2. The undersigned maintains, or has maintained for the benefit of the undersigned, professional liability insurance coverage under policy no. LPP 002015901, issued by Greenwich Insurance Company, insurer, with limits of liability of \$2,000,000.00/\$2,000,000.00. Such policy is in force and effect as of the date of this Certification, benefiting the County in case of loss, injury or damage arising from any errors or omissions related to the issuance of this Certificate by the undersigned and the County's reliance thereon.
- 3. The attached instruments, entitled "Deed of Declaration and Easement Storm Water," "Deed of Easement 100 year flood plain and Drainage and Utility," "Forest Buffer and Environmental Greenway Easement Declaration of Protective Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions," "Forest Conservation Declaration of Protective Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions," "County Highway Deed Highway Widening," "County Highway Deed," "Deed of Easement and Agreement Drainage and Utility," "Deed of Easement Revertible Slope," and "Deed of Easement Fire Tank," (the "Instruments") were prepared by me or under my supervision, and conforms in all material respects to the prescribed form for such Instrument as set forth in The Baltimore County, Maryland, Department of Permits and Development Management, Bureau of Land Acquisition Right of Way Documents Manual, 2007 edition.
- 4. The undersigned has caused a diligent examination of the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland, to be made to ascertain the status of record title to the real property (the "Property") described in, and to be encumbered or conveyed by, the Instrument. Based solely upon examination of such records as on file through the date of this certification (the "Examination Date"), by the undersigned, the undersigned certifies, represents and opines to Baltimore County, Maryland, that:
- a. Fee simple title is vested in BRIARKNOLL LLC, a Maryland limited liability company by virtue of a deed from Wanda Umerley to BRIARKNOLL LLC, dated January 1, 2004, and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber 20272, folio 517, except as to Lots 3, 7, 34, 35, 38, 39, 42, 43, 46, 48 and 49 as shown on Plat "2 of 4 of BRIAR KNOLL" dated August 26 2005 and recorded among the Plat Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber 78, Folio 139.

- b. The Instruments are in appropriate form for the conveyance of or creation of encumbrance on, the Property.
- c. Following due execution and acknowledgement of the Instruments by the parties named therein, the signatory(ies) thereon having the authority to so bind the grantor entity(ies) referenced therein (if applicable), and its delivery to and acceptance by the County, and its recordation among the Land Records, the Instruments will be effective in accordance with its terms to create or convey the interest in the Property which the Instrument purports to create or convey, without the requirement or joinder of any other party having and interest of record in the Property (including but not limited to, beneficiaries of easements, rights of way, security instruments, and/or agreements) as of the Examination Date.
- d. I have no personal knowledge of conflicting interests (including, but not limited to, rights or claims of parties in possession, adverse claims, and/or equitable interests not shown by the public records) that would interfere with or jeopardize Baltimore County's use of the herein granted easement or fee simple area for the purposes set forth in this Instrument.
- 5. This Certification is made and delivered subject to the express understandings and agreements:
 - a. The execution and delivery of this Certification by the undersigned was an express condition precedent to the agreement of Baltimore County, Maryland, to accept the Instruments from the parties named therein as granting or joining in the same.
 - b. This Certification of title is rendered to Baltimore County, Maryland, for its benefit, with the understanding that Baltimore County, Maryland, will rely upon the truth, accuracy and completeness of the certifications, representations and opinions herein set forth.
 - c. This Certification of title may be relied upon by Baltimore County, Maryland, authorities. It may not be relied upon by any other person or entity without the prior written consent of the undersigned.

Date: 5/5/08

Bodie, Nagle, Dolina, Smith & Hobbs, P.A

(SEAL)

Christopher W. Keelty, Esq. 29 W. Susquehanna Ave Towson, MD 21204 443-901-0800

Professional Liability Insurance:

Company: Greenwich Insurance Company

Policy No.: LPP 002015901

Policy Limits: \$2,000,000/\$2,000,000

ENGINEER CERTIFICATION

SUBDIVISION/PROJECT NAME:	BRIARKNOLL					
PUBLIC WORKS AGREEMENT NO:	100601					
COUNTY REVIEW GROUP NO.: DRC#040306H PDM X-410						
FINAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN DATED: 4	/7/05 revised 3/14/06					
FOR PROJECT KNOWN AS:	BRIARKNOLL					

I HEREBY declare, affirm, and certify under penalties of perjury that the following listed record plat(s) and right-of-way plat(s) comply in all material respects with the above referenced Final Development Plan, Public Works Agreement, and/or County Review Group, as applicable, that the construction plans relative to said final development plan agree with the said listed subdivision plat(s) submitted herewith and right-of-way plat(s), and that said subdivision plat(s) and right-of-way plat(s) were prepared in compliance with Baltimore County, Department of Permits and Development Management, Bureau of Land Acquisition, Drafting Section, Design Manual, dated September, 1996.

I FURTHER agree to indemnify, protect, and hold harmless Baltimore County, Maryland, its agents, employees, successors, and/or assigns from and against any and all costs, liability, penalties, fines, forfeitures, reasonable attorney's fees, judgments, and related litigation costs arising from any negligent errors and omissions contained in this certification, it being fully understood and acknowledged that Baltimore County intends to rely fully upon said certification. It is intended that Baltimore County, its successors and/or assigns, shall be a third party beneficiary of any agreement, whether oral or written, between my client BRIARKNOLL LLC and myself for the preparation of this Certification.

FOREST CONSERVATION EASEMENT

Record Plats

Right-of-Way Plats

Liber SM 78	folio 138	RW
Liber	folio	RW

Date: 6/9/08

Professional Certification. I hereby certify that these documents were prepared or approved by me, and that I am a duly licensed professional engineer under the laws of the State of Maryland.

License No. 11005, Expiration Date: 7/7/10

		ulilli	um.		
		MOF M.	WILLIAM ARY CA	4	
		N.M.	ROOT V		
			X	3/2	
	1	1/1/1	ille)	SEA	L)
Name:		jes A. N	BIK OS	差 .	(print)
Firm:	George	SIONA	ENGLIN		,
1 11111.				ns, Jr. a	and
	a	nd Asso	ciates,	Inc	

Address: 215 Schilling Circle Suite 114

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21031

Telephone No.: 410-785-6640

Professional Liability Insurance:

Company: <u>CNA/Victor O. Schinnerer & Co.</u>

Policy No: AEE 00-431-48-82

Policy Limits: \$1,000,000; \$2,000,000 AGG

		tate of Maryland 1	ore Ci	ty [X]	County:								
	Injo	rmation provided is for the u Assessments and Taxatio	ise oj i on. ani	ne Cierk's Ojj d the County l	ice and State . Finance Office	Departmei only	,						
		(Type or Print in Black	Ink C	nly All Copie	s Must Be Le	gible)	Ao	8-184	B SH	BAO	1		
1.7	Type(s)	([] Check Box if	Adden	dum Intake Fo	m is Attached.		elegións el Se			₩1 28,	260 8	ii:ii am	
	of Instruments	Deed	Mor	tgage	Other			Other		1			
		Deed of Trust	Leas	se	1 Forest F	Buff Dec							
2	Conveyance	Improved Sale	Unii	nproved Sale	Multiple	e		Not an Arr	ns-	7			
	Check Box	Arms-Length [1]	Arm	s-Length [2]	Arms L	ength [3]		Length Sal	le <i>[9]</i>				
3	Tax Exemptions	Recordation	_					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
	(if Applicable)	State Transfer								1			
	Cite or Explain Authority	County Transfer								7			
4		Consideration		* A	mount			Fina	nce Off	ce Use O	ılv.	NE 23 8 12 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
		Purchase Price/Consideration	on	\$.00		Transfer and Recordation Tax Cons						_	
	Consideration	Any New Mortgage		\$.00		Transfer Tax Consideration			S			_	
	and Tax	Balance of Existing Mortgage		S		x (x()% =			S			_
	Calculations	Other:		\$				on Amount		S	15.		-
							Total Transfer Tax =			\$			
		Other:	1	\$		Records	ation [Tax Consider	ation				-
				·		x () per \$:	500 -	S	July		
[· · · · ·]		Full Cash Value			.00	TOTAL				\$		No trape de la	•
5		Amount of Fees		Do		A 2557 7	(, N	Doc. 2	, (4)	Agent:	41.0		٠.
		Recording Charge			.00	\$							
	Fees	Surcharge			.00	S				Tax Bill			
		State Recordation Tax			.00	\$							٠,٠
	1,0	State Transfer Tax	\rightarrow		.00	\$				C.B. Cr	edit:		,
	$\langle \gamma^{\nu} \rangle$	County Transfer Tax			.00	\$				(30.00			ż
	(> /	Other	!			\$				Ag. Tax	Other/		
		Other		6		\$							oʻ
6	Description of	District Property Tax		-//	r Liber/Folio					Parcel No.		Var. LOG	,
	Property	10 Easene			272/517			44	1	7		[] (5)	
				建筑铁道,建 。	Lot (3a)	Block(3	3b)	Sect/AR(3c)	Plat	Ref.	Sq	Ft/Acreage(4)	1
	SDAT requires	Briar Knoll Plats 78/13		<u>, </u>	<u>l.,</u>	<u> </u>			78/	128			
	submission of all	Location/Address of	Proper	ty Being Conve	yed (2)						. 14	Quit Some of	٠:
	applicable information.	A SAME TO THE STAND OF THE STAN											_
	A maximum of 40 characters will be	Other Property	ldentif	iers (if applicat	le)	A STATE OF	212.8	Wate	r Meter	Account	No.		_
	indexed in accordance												
	with the priority cited in	Residential [X] or Non-Residential [] Fee Simple [] or Ground Rent [] Amount: \$N/A											
	Real Property Article	Partial Conveyance? [] Yes	NV						1	7 . /7/	7.	· Fores	. y
	Section 3-104(g)(3)(i).	Conservation	E	ane e	ton f	lax			/	- '/ 	~~~	· / orcs	_
		If Partial Conveyance, List Imp	roveme	nts Conveyed:				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					_
.7		Doc. 1 – Gr	antor(s) Name(s)			\$ 6,42	Doc. 2 -	Granto	r(s) Name	(s)	1.3	
		Briarknoll LLC						·	1	3.2	`		_
	Transferred												_
	From												
		Doc 1 - Owner(s) of Reco	rd, if D	ifferent from G	rantor(s)	Doc.	. 2 – O	wner(s) of R	ecord, i	Differen	from	Grantor(s)	<u>.</u>
	17.04												_
8		Doc. 1 – Gr) Name(s)	16326, 266			Doc. 2 -	Grante	e(s) Name	(s)		7
	Transferred	Baltimore County, Maryland								_			
	To												
		New Owner's (Grantee) Mailing Address											
~ "		Old Court		use , 1	B 13500			1204					
9	Other Names	Doc. 1 - Additional Nat	mes to l	oe Indexed (Op	tional)	D	oc. 2	- Additional	Names t	o be Inde	red (O	ptional)	_
	to Be Indexed												_
		No. of the control of											_
10		Instru	ument S	Submitted By o	Contact Perso	n				Return to	Conta	ct Person	
	Contact/Mail	Name: Land Acq											
	Information	Firm: Aa Co. Hold for Pickup											
		Address Town Son, MD 21204											
		Phone: 4410 - 88	57-	3284			_			Return A	ddress	Provided	
		11 IMPORTANT: BOTH T	HE UN										
	•	Accordant	X		e property bei						nce?		_
		Information Yes	X	lo Does to	ansfer include	personal p	prope	rty? If yes,	identify	:			
	ļ	Yes	XI		operty survey	ed? If yes,	attacl	n copy of su	rvey (if	recorded	, <u>no</u> co	py required)	
		I I Torminal Vision in the Control of the Control o	A	ssessment	Use Only - D	o Not Wr							_
	•			al Verification [[] Tran. Pro	cess Ve	rification	374		<u>-</u>
		Year	ate Rec	eived:	Deed Reference Geo.	<u> 1444 (2016年)</u> 2017年(2014年) 年	Assigr Mar		T			1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	· •
		Land		75-12-12-12-12-12-12-12-12-12-12-12-12-12-	Zoning	e i promoto i Si stanta	Grid		Sub	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		lock ot	<u>:-</u>
		Buildings				1147 4. 831.		TAX NO	Section	UIRED	0	cc. Cd.	<u> </u>
		Total			Town Co		ΕX	STIMORE C	TEN CH	and Final	100		5
		REMARKS						OITE C	CONT	, IVIPAT 1 I	ממאר	7,374 (1.17)	_

ART 11 TITLE 9
SUBTITLE 2, 11 3 202

Per Joy Burgow T.P. ART 12-108